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Instructions for use - MZ.06 -  buoy ball

KBT nv
Hemelrijken 8
2890 Sint-Amands
BELGIUM

KBT Polska sp.zo.o.
Ul.Konopnickiej 6
00-491 Warszawa
POLAND

CONFORM
EN71-1,2,3,8

WARNING! For family domestic use only. Not suitable for children under 3 years. To be used under the direct 
supervision of an adult. Long cord, risk for strangulation! Risk of falling!
WAARSCHUWING! Alleen voor privé gebruik. Niet geschikt voor kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar. 
Alleen gebruiken onder toezicht van een volwassene. Lang koord, verstikkingsgevaar! Valgevaar!
ATTENTION! Exclusivement à usage familial. Ne convient pas aux enfants de moins de 3 ans. 
À utiliser sous la surveillance rapprochée d’un adulte. Corde longue, risque d’ étranglement! Danger de chute!
WARNUNG! Nur für den häuslichen Gebrauch. Für Kinder unter 3 Jahren nicht geeignet. Nur unter der direkten 
Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen benutzen. Langer Schnur, Strangulationsgefahr! Sturzgefahr!
¡ADVERTENCIA! Exclusivamente para uso doméstico. No conveniente para menores de 3 años. Se utilizará exclusivamente bajo 
la vigilancia directa de una persona adulta. Cuerda larga, riesgo de as  xia! Riesgo de caída!
ATTENZIONE! Solo per uso domestico. Non adatto ai bambini di età inferiore a 3 anni. Utilizzare sotto la sorveglianza diretta di un 
adulto. Lunga corda, rischio di soffocamento! Rischio di caduta!
OSTRZEŻENIE! Wyłącznie do użytku domowego. Nieodpowiednie dla dzieci w wieku poniżej 3 lat. Do użytku pod bezpośrednim 
nadzorem osoby dorosłej. Z uwagi na długie liny, ryzyko uduszenia! Ryzyko upadku!
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MONTAŻ KROK PO KROKU 
1. Bojki mogą być pompowane za pomocą: 
a. pompki ręcznej lub nożnej 
b. sprężarki powietrza 
c. kompresora na stacji paliw 
2. Należy usunąć białą plastikową śrubę znajdującą się w górnej części bojki obok 
uchwytu na linę. 
3. Jeśli do pompowania użyty będzie kompresor na stacji paliw lub przenośna sprężarka 
powietrza, należy ustawić je na 0,14 barów (2 PSI). Ustawienia nie mogą 
przekraczać tych parametrów. Należy włożyć nasadkę pompującą do wentyla i 
wcisnąć je w celu rozpoczęcia pompowania. Jeśli do pompowania użyta będzie 
pompka ręczna lub nożna (np. rowerowa), najpierw należy umieścić nasadkę pompującą 
w końcówce wylotowej. Dla ułatwienia czynności, nasadka do pompowania jest gwintowana. 
4. Należy napełnić bojkę powietrzem tak, aby wszystkie ścianki były odpowiednio napięte. 
Prawidłowo napompowaną bojkę, można nacisnąć kciukiem tak aby napięta ścianka 
wcisnęła się do środka na głębokość około 8mm (1,4 cala). 
5. Po napompowaniu bojki do odpowiedniego rozmiaru, należy wyjąć końcówkę wylotową od 
pompki i ponownie umieścić plastikową śrubę w otworze. Śruba zatrzyma się gdy jej główka będzie otulona 
przez obudowę wentyla. Nie należy wciskać śruby głębiej, w przeciwnym razie wentyl ulegnie uszkodzeniu. 

MONTÁŽNÍ KROKY   
1. Několik druhů vzduchových zdrojů pro nafouknutí houpačky:
a. ruční pumpička
b. vzduchový kompresor
c.čerpací stanice se vzduchovou pumpou

  

 
 

2. Odstraňte bílý plastový šroub z vrchu houpačky vedle lanového otvoru. 
3. Pokud použijete čerpací stanici nebo přenosný vzduchový kompresor, nastavte měřidlo na 0,14 (2 PSI). 
 Nepřekračujte tuto hodnotu. Vložte nafukovací nástavec do otevřeného ventilu a nasaďte hubici do nástavce a 
 začněte nafukovat. Pokud použijete ruční pumpičku (vhodnou pro široký vzduchový ventil, horská kola, …),  
vložte nafukovací nástavec do hubice jako první. Pro pohodlnější užití je nástavec již navlečen. 
4. Nafukujte houpačku tak dlouho, dokud nebudou stěny houpačky plně nafouknuté.  Měli byste být schopni  
jednoduše zmáčknout palcem stěnu houpačky 8 mm (1/4 inch). 
5. Po naplnění houpačky do správné velikosti, vyjměte pumpičku a nahraďte jí šroubem. Šroub se zastaví, když  
je hlava šroubu zarovnaná s vrchní částí ventilu. Netlačte skrz tento bod nebo dojde k poškození ventilu. 

MONTÁŽNE KROKY  
1. Niekoľko druhov vzduchových zdrojov pre nafúknutie hojdačky: 
a. ručné pumpička 
b. vzduchový kompresor 
c. čerpacie stanice so vzduchovou pumpou 
2. Odstráňte biely plastový skrutku z vrchu hojdačky vedľa lanového otvoru. 
3. Ak použijete čerpaciu stanicu alebo prenosný vzduchový kompresor, nastavte meradlo na 0,14 (2 PSI). 
 Neprekračujte túto hodnotu. Vložte nafukovacie nadstavec do otvoreného ventilu a nasaďte hubicu do  
nástavca a začnite nafukovať. Ak použijete ručné pumpičku (vhodnú pre široký vzduchový ventil, horské  
bicykle, ...), vložte nafukovacie nadstavec do hubice ako prvý. Pre pohodlnejšie používanie je nástavec  
už navlečený. 
4. Nafukujte hojdačku tak dlho, kým nebudú steny hojdačky plne nafúknuté. Mali by ste byť schopní 
 jednoducho stlačiť palcom stenu hojdačky 8 mm (1/4 inch). 
5. Po naplnení hojdačky do správnej veľkosti, vyberte pumpičku a nahraďte ju skrutkou. Skrutka sa 
 zastaví, keď je hlava skrutky zarovnaná s vrchnou časťou ventilu. Netlačte skrz tento bod alebo dôjde 
 k poškodeniu ventilu. 
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SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
1. Please keep this instruction sheet safely for future reference. 
2. Please do not modify the product or the assembly details in any way. Modifi cations will affect the structural 
integrity and replacement parts will be at the buyer’s expense. Inappropriate use or faulty application 
of the product are explicitly forbidden and absolve the manufacturer of all liability. This product needs 
to be mounted by an adult before use. 
3. The use of the item is allowed only under continuous supervision by an adult. The product can bear a 
maximum load of 150 kg. The product is not suitable for children under 36 months, due to a lack of extra 
safety precautions and taking into account the limited mental capacities of toddlers. 
4. This product meets all security aspects of the European standard EN71-1, EN71-2, EN71-3 and EN 71-8. 
It is only suitable for family domestic use, both indoors and outdoors. 
5. When installing the product, ensure that the play system or other construction can support the weight 
(minimum 200 kg) and that there is no risk of entrapment. 
6. The product should be at a distance of at least 2 m from all other installations e.g. fences, branches, 
clothes-line, … 
7. In this safety area no hard, angular or pointed objects should be present. The surface underneath the 
product should be flat and shockabsorbing. The product must not be placed on asphalt, concrete or any 
other hard surface. We advise the removal and storage of all accessories during the winter because the 
characteristics of the soil (when frozen) are not suitable for safe play. 
8. The distance between the suspension points along the crossbeam equals or is more than the distance 
between the junction points of the product, plus 4% of the distance between the ground and beam. See 
FIG I. 
9. The minimum distance from the bottom of the swing seat to the ground surface shall not be less than 
35 cm. The minimum lateral free space should be 45 cm. 
10. Specifi c instructions for adjusting the ropelength : see FIG II. Ensure that the product hangs horizontal 
after adjustment of the ropes. 
11. Please ensure that the crossbeam is never higher than 2.5 m. Please make sure that children do not climb 
the product to reach the top beam. 
12. To avoid that the swing is heating up, do not place it facing the sun. In warm weather, check that the 
seating surface is not too hot. 
13. All pieces should be checked regularly. For replacement material and expansion of the playground equipment, 
please contact the supplier. Consequently safety will be guaranteed. 
14. This product can only be used in combination with sufi ciently strong swing hooks with a nylon bearing. 
Only in this case the safety can be ensured. It is explicitly forbidden to use the metal rings on a suspension 
system without a hinged element. 
 
 
INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE 
The frequency of inspection and maintenance will vary with the type of equipment or materials used or other 
factors (e.g. heavy use, levels of vandalism, coastal location, air pollution, age of equipment, ...). 
Special attention should be given to the swing hooks, rings, eights, plastic welds and ropes. Moving metal 
parts must be oiled regularly. 
Routine visual inspection (weekly to monthly) 
- Always check that the bolts and nuts are securely fastened. 
- Check the shock absorbing surface for objects that don’t belong there. 
- Check for missing parts. 
- Check the equipment ground clearances. 
Operational inspection (1 to 3 months) 
- Check the stability of the construction. 
- Check every part for excessive wear and replace when necessary. 
Annual inspection (1 to 2 times per year) 
- Check for rust and corrosion. 
- Check every part for excessive wear and replace when necessary. 
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ASSEMBLY STEPS
1. Several types of air sources may be used to in� ate the buoy ball.

 a. hand or foot operated pumps
 b. air compressor
 c. service station air pump

2. Remove the white plastic screw at the top of the buoy ball next to the rope hole.
3. If you are using a gas station or portable air compressor, set your gauge at 0,14 bar 

(2 PSI). Do not go beyond this setting. Insert the in� ation adapter in the valve 
opening and apply the nozzle to the adapter and depress it to start the air 
� owing. If you are using a hand or foot operated pump (! suitable for wide air 
valves, mountain bikes,...), insert the in� ation adapter into the nozzle � rst. The adapter 
is threaded for your convenience.

4. Fill the buoy ball until the walls are fully expanded. You should also be able to easily push 
with your thumb and depress the wall 8 mm (1/4 inch).

5. After � lling the product to the correct size, remove the pump and replace the screw. The 
screw will come to a stop when the screw head is � ush with the top of the valve casing. Do 
not force the screw past this point or damage to the valve will occur.

adapter

valve

MONTAGESTAPPEN
1. Verschillende apparaten kunnen gebruikt worden voor het oppompen van de buoy ball.

 a. hand- of voetpompen
 b. luchtcompressor
 c. luchtpomp tankstations

2. Verwijder de witte plastic schroef bovenaan de buoy ball naast de ophanging.
3. Wanneer u gebruik maakt van een luchtcompressor, stel je deze in op 0,14 bar. 

Respecteer deze instelling. Plaats eerst het bijgeleverde tussenstuk in het ventiel. 
Klik het mondstuk van de pomp op het tussenstuk en laat los om de luchtstroom te 
starten. Wanneer u een hand- of voetpomp (! geschikt voor breed ventiel, mountain-
bikes, hollandse � etsen,…) gebruikt, plaatst u eerst het bijgeleverde 
tussenstuk in het mondstuk van de pomp. Voor uw gemak werd dit stuk 
voorzien van schroefdraad.

4. Vul de buoy ball tot de wanden volledig opgespannen zijn. Op dat moment moet het nog 
mogelijk zijn om met uw duim de wand ongeveer 8 mm in te drukken.

5. Verwijder na het vullen de pomp en plaats opnieuw de witte plastic schroef. De schroef 
stopt wanneer de kop het ventiel raakt. Forceer de schroef niet verder of u beschadigt het 
ventiel.

tussenstuk

ventiel

ÉTAPPES DE MONTAGE
1. Il y a plusieurs moyens pour gon� er la balançoire bouée.

 a. gon� eur à main ou à pied
 b. compresseur d’air
 c. gon� eur auprès d’une station service

2. Enlever la vis en plastique blanc qui se trouve à côté du point de suspension.
3. Au cas où on utilise un compresseur d’air, il faut le régler à 0.14 bar. Il est nécessaire 

de maintenir cette pression. Installer d’abord la rallonge ajoutée dans la soupape. 
Mettre l’embout de la pompe sur la rallonge et démarrer l’apport d’air. Si on 
utilise un gon� eur à main ou à pied (qui convient pour une soupape large, 
bicyclette tous terrains, bicyclettes hollandaises,….) il faut mettre d’abord la rallonge 
dans l’embout du gon� eur. Pour plus de facilité cet embout a été � leté.

4. Gon� er la bouée jusqu’au point où on peut encore y enfoncer son pouce de 8 mm.
5. Après le remplissage, enlever le gon� eur et remettre la vis en plastique blanc. La vis se 

bloque quand elle touche la soupape. Ne forcez pas la vis pour ne pas abîmer la soupape.

rallonge

soupape
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- Take all parts out of the packaging and check if anything is damaged, and if all parts are present.
- Verwijder alle onderdelen uit de verpakking en kijk of er beschadigde of ontbrekende delen zijn.
- Sortez toutes les pièces de l’emballage et vérifi ez s’il y a des pièces abîmées ou manquantes.
- Holen Sie alle Unterteile aus der Verpackung und kontrollieren Sie, ob es beschädigte oder fehlende Teile gibt.
- Vyjměte všechny součástky z balení a zkontrolujte, zda není něco zničeno či něco nechybí.
- Vyberte všetky súčiastky z balenia a skontrolujte, či nie je niečo zničené či niečo nechýba.
- Wyjąć wszystkie części z opakowania, sprawdzić, czy jakiejś nie brakuje lub czy nie uległa zniszczeniu.
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HOUPAČKA MANDORA 

POKYNY K POUŽITIU SK
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY
1.Prosíme, inštrukcie uchovajte na budúce použitie.
2.Prosíme, neupravujte žiadnym spôsobom výrobok alebo zostavu. Úprava bude mať vplyv na štrukturálnu
integritu a náhradné diely bude platiť kupujúci. Nevhodné použitie alebo nesprávna inštalácia produktu je
výslovne zakázaná a zbavuje výrobcu akejkoľvek zodpovednosti.
3.Použitie produktu je povolené len pod neustálym dohľadom dospelej osoby. Produkt je určený  do max. 
váhy 70 kg. Produkt nie je vhodný pre deti do 36 mesiacov, z dôvodu nedostatočných ďalších bezpečnostných
opatrení a s prihliadnutím na obmedzenie duševné schopnosti batoliat.
4.Tento výrobok spĺňa všetky bezpečnostné aspekty európskej normy EN71-1, EN71-2, EN71-3 a EN 71-8 a je
vhodný iba pre domáce použitie - a to vo vnútorných aj vonkajších priestoroch.
5. Pri inštalácii výrobku sa uistite, že hracia zostava alebo iná konštrukcia má dostatočnú nosnosť (minimálne
200 kg) a že neexistuje žiadne riziko zachytenia.
6. Výrobok by mal byť inštalovaný vo vzdialenosti najmenej 2 m od všetkých ostatných vecí, napr .: plotov,
vetví, sušiaku bielizne, ...
7.V tejto bezpečnostnej zóne by sa nemali nachádzať žiadne tvrdé, ostré alebo vyčnievajúce predmety. Podklad
pod produktom by mal byť rovný a náraz absorbujúci. Hojdačku neinštalujte na asfalt, betón či akýkoľvek iný
tvrdý povrch. Odporúčame odstránenie a skladovanie všetkého príslušenstva v zimnom období, pretože 
vlastnosti pôdy (zmrznuté) nie sú vhodné pre bezpečnú hru.
8. Keď sa inštaluje produkt, pozornosť by sa mala venovať dopadové zóne, ktorá má min. požadovanú vzdialenosť 
medzi produktom a ďalšími predmetmi: múry, ploty, ... Voľný padajúce priestor by mal byť špecifikovaný šedou 
zónou, ako ukazuje obrázok FIG I.
9.Minimálna vzdialenosť od spodnej časti hojdačky k povrchu terénu nesmie byť menšia ako 35 cm. Minimálny
bočný voľný priestor by nemal byť menší ako 45 cm..
10.Špeciálne pokyny pre nastavenie dĺžky lana - viď. obr. II. Uistite sa, že výrobok visí vodorovne po úprave
dĺžky lana.
11.Prosíme, uistite sa, že vrchná priečka, uzol alebo lano nie je vyššia ako 2,5 m., A že deti nelezú po produktu
na horný nosník.
12.Z dôvodu možného zahriatia hojdačky neorientujte sedačku  smerom k priamemu slnku. V teplom počasí
skontrolujte, že sedacia plocha nie je príliš teplá.
13.Všetky časti je nutné pravidelne kontrolovať. Pre náhradu materiálu a rozširovanie vybavenia detských ihrísk,
sa obráťte sa na svojho dodávateľa. Pri nedodržaní nemôže byť zaručená bezpečnosť.
14.Tento produkt môže byť použitý len v kombinácii s dostatočne silnými výkyvnými hákmi s nylonovým 
ložiskom. Len v tomto prípade môže byť zaistená bezpečnosť. Je výslovne zakázané používať kovové krúžky na
závesnom systéme bez sklápacieho prvku.

KONTROLA A ÚDRŽBA
Frekvencia kontroly a údržby sa líši podľa typu použitého zariadenia alebo materiálu a iných faktorov (napr.
Intenzity používania, úrovne vandalizmu, prímorské oblasti, znečistenie ovzdušia, vek výrobku, ...).
Špeciálna pozornosť by mala byť venovaná hojdačkovým hákom, krúžkom, ôsmám, plastovým svárom
a lanám. Pohyblivé kovové časti musia byť pravidelne naolejované.

Bežná vizuálna kontrola (týždenne až mesačne)
- Vždy skontrolujte, či sú skrutky a matice bezpečne upevnené
- Skontrolujte povrch absorbujúci nárazy a odstráňte objekty, ktoré tu nepatria
- Skontrolujte chýbajúce súčiastky
- Skontrolujte voľnosť bezpečnostných zón

POKYNY K POUŽITÍ CZ

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY
1.Prosíme, instrukce uchovejte k budoucímu použití.
2.Prosíme, neupravujte žádným způsobem výrobek nebo sestavu. Úprava bude mít vliv na strukturální integritu
a náhradní díly bude platit kupující. Nevhodné použití nebo nesprávná instalace produktu je výslovně zakázána
a zprošťuje výrobce veškeré zodpovědnosti. Montáž před použitím musí být provedena výlučně dospělou osobou. 
3.Použití produktu je povoleno pouze pod neustálým dohledem dospělé osoby. Produkt je určen pro hmotnost
maximálně 70 kg. Produkt není vhodný pro děti mladší 36 měsíců, z důvodu nedostatečných dalších
bezpečnostních opatření a s přihlédnutím k omezení duševní schopnosti batolat.
4.Tento výrobek splňuje veškeré bezpečnostní aspekty evropské normy EN71-1, EN71-2, EN71-3 a EN 71-8
a je vhodný pouze pro domácí použití – a to ve vnitřních i venkovních prostorách. 
5.Při instalaci výrobku se ujistěte, že hrací sestava nebo jiná konstrukce mají dostatečnou nosnost (minimálně
200 kg) a že neexistuje žádné riziko zachycení. 
6.Výrobek by měl být instalován ve vzdálenosti nejméně 2 m od všech ostatních věcí, např.:  plotů, větví,
sušáku prádla, ...
7.V této bezpečnostní zóně by se neměly nacházet žádné tvrdé, ostré nebo vyčnívající předměty. Podklad pod
produktem by měl být rovný a náraz absorbující. Houpačku neinstalujte na asfalt, beton či jakýkoli jiný tvrdý
povrch. Doporučujeme odstranění a skladování veškerého příslušenství v zimním období, protože vlastnosti
půdy (zmrzlé) nejsou vhodné pro bezpečnou hru.
8. Když se instaluje produkt, pozornost by měla být věnována dopadové zóně, která má min. požadovanou 
vzdálenost mezi produktem a dalšími předměty: zdi, ploty, … Volný padající prostor by měl být specifikován 
šedou zónou, jak ukazuje obrázek FIG I. 
9. Vzdálenost mezi horní částí lana a prostředního nastavitelného oka by měl být alespoň 12 cm. 
10.Speciální pokyny pro nastavení délky lana - viz. obr. II. Ujistěte se, že výrobek visí vodorovně po úpravě
délky lana. 
11.Prosíme, ujistěte se, že nosník není vyšší než 2,5 m, a že děti nelezou po produktu na horní nosník.
12.Z důvodu možného zahřátí houpačky neorientujte plochu směrem k přímému slunci. V teplém počasí 
zkontrolujte, že sedací plocha není příliš teplá.
13.Všechny části je nutno pravidelně kontrolovat. Pro náhradu materiálu a rozšiřování vybavení dětských hřišť,
se obraťte se na svého dodavatele. Při nedodržení nemůže být zaručena bezpečnost.
14.Tento produkt může být použit pouze v kombinaci s dostatečně silnými výkyvnými háky s nylonovým
ložiskem. Pouze v tomto případě může být zajištěna bezpečnost. Je výslovně zakázáno používat kovové 
kroužky na závěsném systému bez sklopného prvku. 

KONTROLA A ÚDRŽBA
Frekvence kontroly a údržby se liší podle typu použitého zařízení nebo materiálu a jiných faktorů (např. 
intenzitě používání, úrovně vandalizmu, přímořské oblasti, znečištění ovzduší, stáří výrobku, …).
Speciální pozornost by měla být věnována houpačkových hákům, kroužkům, osmám, plastovým
svárům a lanům. Pohyblivé kovové části musí být pravidelně naolejovány. 

Běžná vizuální kontrola (týdenní až měsíční)
- Vždy zkontrolujte, zda jsou šrouby a matice bezpečně upevněné
- Zkontrolujte povrch absorbující nárazy a odeberte objekty, které zde nepatří
- Zkontrolujte chybějící součásti
- Zkontrolujte volnost bezpečnostních zón 

Operatívna kontrola (1 až 3 mesiace)
- Skontrolujte stabilitu konštrukcie
- Skontrolujte nadmerné opotrebovanie a prípadne diely vymenit, ak je potrebné
Ročná kontrola (1x až 2x za rok)
- Skontrolujte hrdzu a korózii
- Skontrolujte nadmerné opotrebovanie a prípadne diely vymenit, ak je potrebné

Operativní kontrola (1 až 3 měsíce)
- Zkontrolujte stabilitu konstrukce
- Zkontrolujte nadměrné opotřebení a případně proveďte výměnu, je-li nutná
Roční kontrola (1x až 2x za rok)
- Zkontrolujte rez a korozi
- Zkontrolujte nadměrné opotřebení a případně proveďte výměnu, je-li nutná
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